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PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO HAVE READ PORNOGRAPHIC MATERIALS 

35.6 47.4 45.0 38.0 37.0 35.6 35.1 35.1 34.5 33.0 32.9 32.6 31.3 29.3 29.3 28.7 28.4 11.1 

Philippines NCR IV-A V CAR XI I X VII II III CARAGA IV-B IX XII VIII VI ARMM

 Proportion of CAR youth who have read pornographic 

materials is above the national average 
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MALES 

Decline in the proportion of youth who have read 

pornographic materials 
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PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO HAVE WATCHED X-RATED MOVIES/VIDEOS 

56.5 66.7 66.2 62.4 61.5 60.8 58.4 56.3 56.0 55.5 54.0 53.6 52.7 52.2 50.8 50.3 46.6 21.7 

Philippines CARAGA NCR VII IV-A I XI X III II IX IV-B V XII CAR VI VIII ARMM

1 out of 2 CAR youth  

has watched x-rated videos 
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Decline in the proportion of youth who have 

watched x-rated videos 
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PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO VISITED WEBSITES  

WITH SEXUALLY-EXPLICIT CONTENT 

15.5 33.3 19.0 16.7 15.5 14.5 14.2 14.1 13.5 10.5 10.1 9.3 8.9 8.8 8.7 8.4 8.2 
2.5 

Philippines NCR IV-A III VII XI IX I CARAGA X XII VIII IV-B V CAR VI II ARMM

CAR has one of the smallest proportions of youth 

who visited websites with sexually-explicit content 
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Almost 2 out of 10 CAR youth have sent or received sex 

videos through cell phones or the internet 
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PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO HAVE SENT OR RECEIVED SEX VIDEOS 

THROUGH CELLPHONES OR INTERNET 

22.2 29.5  29.1  23.6  23.0  22.3  22.2  22.0  20.1  20.0  19.6  19.3  19.1  18.3  17.7  16.5  14.5  6.6  

Philippines NCR IV-A VI IV-B III VII I X XI CARAGA IX VIII CAR XII V II ARMM

Proportion of youth who have sent or received sex videos 

in CAR is below the national average 
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 1.4 % have engaged in sex with someone they 

met online or through text messages 

 Philippines: 4% 

 2.2 % have engaged in phone sex 

 Philippines: 6% 

 2nd smallest proportion after Region II and ARMM 

 0.6% has recorded himself/herself having sex 

CAR youth have also engaged in  

other technology-mediated sexual activities 

U 

SEXUAL ACTIVITIES 
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More than 3 in 10 CAR youth have engaged in 

premarital sex 
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PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO HAVE ENGAGED IN PREMARITAL SEX 

32.0 40.9 39.1 38.4 35.3 34.1 34.0 33.1 32.9 31.5 31.4 31.0 28.5 27.5 25.4 24.9 23.2 7.7 

Philippines NCR III XI VII IX CAR CARAGA X VI IV-B I IV-A II V VIII XII ARMM

Proportion of CAR youth who have engaged in 

PMS is above the national average 
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17.3 

22.3 

34.0 

17.8 
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PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO HAVE ENGAGED IN PREMARITAL SEX 

CAR 

Philippines 

Rise in PMS among the youth is more pronounced in 

CAR 
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24.1 

32.4 

30.8 

11.9 
13.9 

36.5 

17.3 

22.3 

34.0 

1994 2002 2013

PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO HAVE ENGAGED IN PREMARITAL SEX 

Males 

Females 

Both sexes 

Female PMS activity has exceeded male’s 
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PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO DID NOT USE ANY FORM OF PROTECTION 

AGAINST PREGNANCY AND/OR STIs DURING THEIR 1st PREMARITAL SEX 

77.9 91.9 91.0 90.3 90.2 87.6 86.2 85.5 84.6 84.1 82.1 80.2 77.8 77.1 70.2 69.1 68.5 66.4 

Philippines IX XII ARMM X VI II CARAGA V VIII III XI CAR IV-B VII IV-A NCR I

More than 3 in 4 of CAR youth’s 1st premarital sex 

were unprotected against pregnancy and/or STIs 
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PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF METHOD USED DURING 1ST PREMARITAL SEX 

Condom 
58.3 

Withdrawal 
38.0 

Pill 
3.6 

Condom 
59.3 

Withdrawal 
29.6 

Pill 
11.1 

CAR Philippines 

Of those who use protection at first sex, the most 

common method was the condom 
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3.0 

1.4 

3.3 

1.1 

2002 2013 2002 2013

Decline in the proportion of youth who have paid/received 

payment for sex 

CAR Philippines 

PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO  

HAVE PAID FOR SEX 

1.9 
1.5 1.3 0.5 

2002 2013 2002 2013

CAR Philippines 

PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO HAVE 

RECEIVED PAYMENT FOR SEX 
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 1.2% have FUBU experience (Philippines: 4%)  

 1.0% of ever-married youth (including those living-in) have 

extramarital sex experience (Philippines: 3%) 

 Most of these risky sexual activities are unprotected 

against the risk of pregnancy and/or STIs 

 0.8% have experienced sex with the same sex 

(Philippines: 5%) 

 3.5% have engaged in casual sex (Philippines: 7%) 

CAR youth have also engaged in other 

risky sexual activities 
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CAR has the highest teenage fertility in all 

regions 

PERCENT OF FEMALES 15-19 WHO HAVE BEGUN CHILDBEARING 

13.6 18.4 18.1 17.7 17.3 16.7 16.3 15.1 15.1 13.7 13.1 13.0 12.7 12.3 11.8 11.8 8.8 8.1 

Philippines CAR II NCR CARAGA XI IX VI III XII VII X I IV-B ARMM VIII V IV-A
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4.2 
1.0 

5.2 

15.5 

2.1 

18.4 

% OF FEMALES 15-19 

WHO HAVE BEGUN 

CHILDBEARING 

% OF FEMALES 15-19  

WHO ARE PREGNANT  

WITH 1ST CHILD 

% OF FEMALES 15-19 

WHO ARE MOTHERS 

2002 2013 2002 2013 2002 2013 

Rise in teenage fertility in the past decade is very 

steep 
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0.0 0.0 

13.0 

31.6 

36.4 

17.7 

15 16 17 18 19 15-19

CURRENT AGE 

PERCENT OF FEMALE TEENAGERS  WHO HAVE BEGUN CHILDBEARING 

The proportion of teenage females who have 

begun childbearing increases sharply at age 17 
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Only about half of CAR youth are aware of 

STIs 

PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO KNOW ABOUT STIS 

47.4 70.5 60.9 52.4 51.5 49.6 49.2 46.9 45.0 44.1 43.5 41.2 40.8 36.6 34.1 30.9 30.4 15.8 

Philippines NCR III XI CAR IVB I VII V IVA VI II Caraga VIII XII X IX ARMM
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But awareness of AIDS is much higher 

PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO HAVE HEARD OF AIDS 

83.3 94.8 90.8 89.6 87.5 86.7 86.2 85.9 83.3 81.8 80.6 80.1 79.4 79.1 76.6 76.5 73.0 43.8 

Philippines NCR XI III Caraga IVA CAR IVB VII I V IX VI X II XII VIII ARMM
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About a third of CAR youth think AIDS is 

curable 

PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO THINK AIDS  IS CURABLE 

39.7 48.4 47.8 44.8 44.4 42.7 42.7 42.3 40.6 39.8 38.5 36.9 36.5 35.8 35.6 34.3 33.1 26.6 

Philippines V IVB II Caraga IVA I NCR VIII IX III VII X ARMM VI CAR XII XI
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About 8 in 10 of CAR youth think that there is no 

chance of them getting AIDS 

PERCENT OF YOUTH WHO THINK THAT THERE IS NO CHANCE OF HIM/HER GETTING AIDS 

76.6 89.7 86.0 85.7 83.7 83.6 83.0 79.5 76.9 75.8 74.7 71.9 71.6 70.7 65.1 61.9 60.7 58.1 

Philippines III V IVB CAR I NCR II VIII XI IVA IX VI ARMM Caraga VII XII X
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 There is a heightened, bolder, and wider range of sexual 

behaviors among the youth including those that use new 

forms of information and communication technology (ICT) 

 These new technologies have given rise to new forms of 

sexual activity and new means of meeting sexual partners 

that could increase the risk of adverse consequences, 

especially under a context of low prevalence in the use of 

protection 

 3 in 5 CAR youth used condom during first PMS 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS 
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 The increased prevalence of sexual activity in various forms 

may indicate new normative standards regarding sex 

 Norms around marriage may also be changing as 

indicated by a higher proportion of the living-in than the 

formally married not only in CAR but in the rest of the 

country as well 

 The fact that young women in CAR are already more 

sexually active than their male counterparts is likely a major 

contributor to the sharp increase in teenage fertility 

 Teenage fertility is highest in CAR 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS 

U 

#YAFS4 
Demographic Research & Development Foundation   University of the Philippines Population Institute 

 Most CAR youth are knowledgeable about STIs 

 86.2 percent have heard of AIDS 

 51.5 percent know about STIs 

 However, a substantial proportion of CAR youth have 

inaccurate views of STIs 

 34.3 percent think AIDS is curable 

 8 in 10 think that there is no chance of him/her getting 

AIDS 

 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS 
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